


















30

Figure 17  Uptravel Limit Switch Location

GENERAL MAINTENANCE

GENERAL MAINTENANCE



31

A
N

G
LE

S
:

+/
- 

1/
32

.X
  +

/-
 .1

.X
X

  +
/-

 .0
3

.X
X

X
  +

/-
 .0

10
+/

- 
1/

2~
B

R
E

A
K

 A
LL

 S
H

A
R

P
 E

D
G

E
S

:

T
O

LE
R

A
N

C
E

S
 U

N
LE

S
S

O
T

H
E

R
W

IS
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
:

F
R

A
C

T
IO

N
S

:
D

E
C

IM
A

LS
:

O
N

E
 P

LA
C

E
T

W
O

 P
LA

C
E

T
H

R
E

E
 P

LA
C

E

.0
10

 M
A

X
. x

 4
5~

 C
H

A
M

F
E

R

(1
) 

R
E

Q
U

IR
E

D
 P

E
R

 L
IF

T
IT

E
M

 #
1 

D
E

T
A

IL

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
IS

 E
D

G
E

 T
O

 B
E

 W
E

LD
E

D
T

O
 U

N
D

E
R

N
E

A
T

H
 S

ID
E

 O
F

P
LA

T
F

O
R

M
.

M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 B

R
A

C
K

E
T

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 D

E
T

A
IL

U
N

D
E

R
S

ID
E

 O
F

P
LA

T
F

O
R

M
 (

R
E

F
.)

P
LA

T
F

O
R

M
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
.

7/
16

" 
H

O
LE

 D
R

IL
LE

D
 IN

P
LA

T
F

O
R

M
 A

T
 L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

O
F

 L
O

C
K

IN
G

 P
IN

. S
E

E

(4
) 

#1
0-

24
 T

A
P

P
E

D
 H

O
LE

S
.

P
LA

T
F

O
R

M
 (

R
E

F
.)

U
N

D
E

R
S

ID
E

 O
F

7/16"

3"

3"

19
/3

2"
2-

11
/3

2"

3-
1/

2"
2-1/2"

3"
 (

R
E

F
.)

LI
M

IT
 S

W
IT

C
H

 T
O

 B
E

 M
O

U
N

T
E

D
 U

N
D

E
R

 P
LA

T
F

O
R

M

B
E

 W
IR

E
D

 N
O

R
M

A
LL

Y
 O

P
E

N
 H

E
LD

 C
LO

S
E

D
 (

B
Y

 T
H

E

1. 2.
IT

E
M

S
 #

6 
T

H
R

U
 #

9 
N

O
T

 S
H

O
W

N
.

T
O

 S
E

N
S

E
 T

H
E

 G
A

T
E

 L
O

C
K

IN
G

 P
IN

.  
S

W
IT

C
H

 T
O

N
O

T
 S

H
O

W
N

 IN
 T

H
IS

V
IE

W
 F

O
R

 C
LA

R
IT

Y
.

IT
E

M
S

 #
2 

T
H

R
U

 #
9

O
R

 P
LA

T
F

O
R

M
.

P
IN

) 
A

N
D

 W
IR

E
D

 T
O

 T
H

E
 J

-B
O

X
 O

N
 T

H
E

 L
E

G

1

2
3

4
5

1

S
IZ

E

N
O

.
R

E
V

IS
IO

N
S

B
Y

D
A

T
E

<2
T

A
Q

J 
N

O
.

1 
of

 1

C

R
E

V
.

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 N
U

M
B

E
R

:

4

6
35

1-
01

92
-2

6 23 15

an
d 

ca
nn

ot
 b

e 
us

ed
 fo

r

R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
 D

W
G

.

D
A

T
E

:
P

A
G

E
:

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 T
IT

LE

JO
B

 N
A

M
E

:

A
P

P
R

O
X

IM
A

T
E

 W
E

IG
H

T
:

C

pr
op

er
ty

 o
f A

ut
oq

ui
p 

C
or

p.

of
 A

ut
oq

ui
p 

C
or

p.

w
ith

ou
t p

er
m

is
si

on

de
si

gn
 &

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n

T
hi

s 
dr

aw
in

g 
is

 th
e 

so
le

19
97

1/
8"

1/
8"

"A
"

"A
"

V
IE

W
 "

A
-A

"

Figure 18 – Gate Interlock Limit Switch Location



32

A
N

G
LE

S
:

+/
- 

1/
32

.X
  +

/-
 .1

.X
X

  +
/-

 .0
3

.X
X

X
  +

/-
 .0

10
+/

- 
1/

2~

B
R

E
A

K
 A

LL
 S

H
A

R
P

 E
D

G
E

S
:

T
O

LE
R

A
N

C
E

S
 U

N
LE

S
S

O
T

H
E

R
W

IS
E

 S
P

E
C

IF
IE

D
:

F
R

A
C

T
IO

N
S

:
D

E
C

IM
A

LS
:

O
N

E
 P

LA
C

E
T

W
O

 P
LA

C
E

T
H

R
E

E
 P

LA
C

E

.0
10

 M
A

X
. x

 4
5~

 C
H

A
M

F
E

R

B
A

S
E

 F
R

A
M

E

B
A

S
E

 C
LE

V
IS

IN
N

E
R

 L
E

G

U
P

-S
LO

W
 L

IM
IT

 S
W

IT
C

H
 T

O
 B

E
S

E
T

 F
O

R
 L

A
S

T
 1

2"
 O

F
 U

P
 T

R
A

V
E

L.

D
O

W
N

-S
LO

W
 L

IM
IT

 S
W

IT
C

H
 T

O
 B

E
S

E
T

 F
O

R
 L

A
S

T
 1

2"
 O

F
 D

O
W

N
 T

R
A

V
E

L.

1. 2.

S
W

IT
C

H
 M

O
U

N
T

IN
G

P
LA

T
E

.
S

W
IT

C
H

 M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
P

LA
T

E
.

D
O

W
N

 S
LO

W
 L

IM
IT

U
P

 S
LO

W
 L

IM
IT

U
P

 S
LO

W
 L

IM
IT

E
N

C
LO

S
U

R
E

, T
O

 R
E

P
LA

C
E

 4
" 

X
 4

" 
X

 2
"

IT
E

M
 #

10
, 6

" 
X

 6
" 

X
 6

" 
E

LE
C

T
R

IC
A

L

J-
B

O
X

 O
N

 O
P

P
O

S
IT

E
 L

E
G

 S
E

T
.

S
W

IT
C

H
 A

C
T

U
A

T
O

R

IN
N

E
R

 L
E

G

B
A

S
E

 F
R

A
M

E

B
A

S
E

 C
LE

V
IS

P
LA

T
E

.

D
O

W
N

 S
LO

W
 L

IM
IT

M
A

IN
T

E
N

A
N

C
E

 L
E

G
S

T
O

R
A

G
E

 S
O

C
K

E
T

.
S

E
E

 B
A

S
E

 F
R

A
M

E
D

W
G

. F
O

R
 L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

.

B
A

R
.

3.

S
W

IT
C

H
 A

C
T

U
A

T
O

R

S
W

IT
C

H
 A

C
T

U
A

T
O

R
B

A
R

.

U
P

-S
LO

W
 L

IM
IT

8"2"

3/
4"

9"

U
P

-S
LO

W
 L

IM
IT

 S
W

IT
C

H

2"

1"
 (

R
E

F
.)

4"
 (

R
E

F
.)

6"
 (

R
E

F
.)1-
1/

4"

5

6
7

3

4

1

11

11

4
6

6
7

7
5

3
1

1

1

IT
E

M
S

 #
4 

T
H

R
U

 #
10

N
O

T
 S

H
O

W
N

 T
H

IS
 V

IE
W

.

IT
E

M
S

 #
8 

T
H

R
U

 #
10

N
O

T
 S

H
O

W
N

 T
H

IS
 V

IE
W

.
"D

O
W

N
-S

LO
W

" 
LI

M
IT

 S
W

IT
C

H

2

2
2

2

2

2

2

2

2 2

2

4

3

3

3
3

A
Q

J 
N

O
.

1 
of

 1

C

23

R
E

V
.

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 N
U

M
B

E
R

:
S

IZ
E

N
O

.
R

E
V

IS
IO

N
S

B
Y

D
A

T
E

<2
T

35
1-

02
09

-4

1

4

4

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 T
IT

LE

JO
B

 N
A

M
E

:

A
P

P
R

O
X

IM
A

T
E

 W
E

IG
H

T
:

C

T
hi

s 
dr

aw
in

g 
is

 th
e 

so
le

of
 A

ut
oq

ui
p 

C
or

p.

w
ith

ou
t p

er
m

is
si

on

de
si

gn
 &

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
P

A
G

E
:

an
d 

ca
nn

ot
 b

e 
us

ed
 fo

r

19
97

R
E

F
E

R
E

N
C

E
 D

W
G

.

D
A

T
E

:

pr
op

er
ty

 o
f A

ut
oq

ui
p 

C
or

p.

1/
8"

1/
8"

1"
-3

"

1/
8"

1"
-3

"
T

Y
P

.

1/
8"

S
E

C
T

IO
N

 "
A

-A
"

Figure 19 – Limit Switch Location – Soft Start/Soft Stop

GENERAL MAINTENANCE



33

LEG ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

  QTY                             Description    Part No.

  4 Pin, leg clevis, 1 1/8” x 2” long  52502705

  4 Pin, leg clevis, 1 1/2” x 2 15/16” long w/2-ring grooves       N/A

  4 Bushing, 1 1/8” ID x 1” long  20022877

  2 Bushing, 1 1/2” ID x 2” long  20024006

  2 Washer, 1/8” TK x 1 _” ID x 2 _” OD, steel  24024507

  2 Retaining Ring, 1 _” heavy duty  45400249

  4 Washer, 1/8” TK x 1 _” ID x 2 _” OD, plastic  24094518

  4 Washer, 5/16” STD steel  24050163

  2 Cap Screw, 3/8” – 16 x 1” long  22031132

  2 Pin, Cylinder Clevis, 1 1/8” x 7” long w/ 1 ring groove  52502440

  2 Pin, Cylinder Clevis, 1 1/8” dia x 4 _” long w/2 ring grooves  52500196

  4 Washer, 1/16” TK x 1 1/8” ID x 2” OD, plastic  24092306

  4 Roller w/ Bushing, _” TK x 1 1/8” ID x 3” OD  52600269

  4 Washer, 1/16” TK x 1 1/8” ID x 2” OD, steel  24012353

  4 Pin, Leg Roller, 1 1/8” dia x 2 3/32” long w/1 ring groove  52502432

  4 Retaining Ring, Leg Roller Pin, 1 1/8”  45400082

  8 Washer, 1/16” TK x 1 1/8” ID x 2” OD, plastic  24092306

  2 Pin, Inner Leg Roller, 1 _” dia x 2 7/8” long       N/A

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST



34

POWER UNIT PARTS LIST

  QTY                                       Description     Part No.

  1 Motor, 5 HP 208/230/460 Volt 3 PH straight shaft   30600449

  1 Motor Coupling, Lovejoy L-095, 1 1/8” bore   20000154

  1 Pump Coupling, Lovejoy L-095, 7/16” bore   20000030

  1 Coupling Rubber Spider   20000162

  1 Pump, 2.25 GPM with straight shaft   40300162

  2 _” Dyna-Seal Washer for Deltatrol   45901014

  1 Return Pipe Assembly, 6” long   41050485

  1 Sump Strainer   47700075

  1 Hose, Pump to Deltatrol, 3/8” x 18” long w/ 1 swivel   46100020

  1 Deltatrol Kit   41050880

  1 Down Solenoid, 24 volt   32701380

  1 Down Solenoid, 115 Volt   32701370

  1 Filler/Breather Cap Assembly   47700208

  1 Oil Reservoir, 16” x 16” x 10”   64000813

  1 Control Panel, 460 VAC/24 VAC controls   35150081

  1 Control Panel, 208-230 VAC/24 VAC controls   35150080

  1 Control Signal; Pushbutton – “UP”/”DOWN”   36201820

  1 Dump Valve, Soft Start/Soft Stop 41302480

1 Flow Control, soft start/soft stop 41502626

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST



35

Figure 20  Vertical Power Unit Parts Detail

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST



36

HYDRAULIC PARTS LIST

Cylinder, 4” bore x 15 7/16” stroke N/A 42700831

ITEM
 No.

  QTY                                Description Part No.
72” & 84”

Travel
Models

Part No.
96” Travel

Models

  1   2 Cylinder, 3 _” bore x 11 _” stroke 42400731 N/A

Packing Set for Single Cylinder (for part # 42400731) 45503070 N/A1A   2

Packing Set for Single Cylinder (for part # 42700831) N/A 45503170

 2   2 Hydraulic elbow, _” MP – _” MP 26100370 26100370

 3   2 Velocity Fuse 41800558 41800558

 4   1 Hydraulic Hose, _” x 24” long w/ swivel one end only 46000490 46000490

 5   1 Hydraulic Hose, _” x   9” long w/ swivel one end only 46000022 46000022

6   1 Hex Reducer Bushing, 3/8” to _” 26300103 26300103

7   1 Hydraulic Tee, 3 way 3/8” FP 26150102 26150102

8   1 Hydraulic Hose, 3/8” with swivel one end only 46100095 46100103

9   1 Hex Reducer Bushing, _” to 3/8” 26305086 26305086

Pipe Elbow 90°, _” NPT 25070251 N/A10   1

Reducer Coupling, _” to 3/8” N/A 25380080

11   1 Hose Clamp Set 52200029 N/A

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST



37

Figure 21  Hydraulic Parts Detail



38

DANGER!

To avoid personal injury, NEVER go under the lift platform until the load is
removed and the scissors mechanism is securely blocked in the open position.
See "Lift Blocking Instructions" section.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE AND SOLUTION
Lift does not raise. • The motor voltage/wiring may be incorrect.

• The hydraulic line or hose may be leaking.
•  Oil in the reservoir may be low.  Add oil as

necessary (See the “Routine Maintenance”
section.)

•  The load may exceed the rating.  (See the
“Specifications” section.)

•  The suction screen may be clogged.  Remove
and clean the screen.  Drain and replace the oil.

•  The suction line may be leaking air due to a
loose fitting.  Tighten as needed.

• The breather holes in the reservoir fill plug may
be clogged.  Remove and clean.

•  The "Down" valve may be energized by faulty
wiring or stuck open.  Remove the solenoid and
check.

• The power unit pump may be defective
•  The structural members of the lift may be in a

bind.
• The manual lowering device may be engaged.

Lift seems bouncy during
operation.

•  There may be air in the hydraulic system.
Bleed the air from the cylinder

•  Oil in the reservoir may be low.  Add oil as
necessary (See the “Routine Maintenance”
section.)

• The power unit suction strainer may be clogged.

• The power unit suction line may be leaking.

•  There may be foreign material on the roller
plate.

TROUBLESHOOTING ANALYSIS



39

       PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE AND SOLUTION
Lift will not lower. • The down solenoid may be malfunctioning.

• The maintenance leg could be installed.
• The structural members may be in a bind.
•  The tubing or hose is obstructed or broken.  Check

for obstruction in the line.
• The return filter may be clogged.
• The velocity fuse may be locked.  Do not attempt to

remove the velocity fuse.  The following steps
should be followed:

1.  Remove the load from the lift.  Inspect all fittings,
hoses, and other hydraulic components for leads or
damage.
 2.  If no leak or damage is noticed, attempt to
pressurize the lifting cylinder by depressing the “UP”
button on the controller for a few seconds.
Immediately up releasing the “UP” button, depress
the “DOWN” button.  If the lift starts to lower, continue
pressing the “DOWN” button until the lift is in the fully
lowered position.
3.  If the lift does not lower after trying Step 2, wait
approximately 10 – 15 minutes for the pressure in the
hydraulic system to equalize.  Then, depress the
“DOWN” button until the lift is in the fully lowered
position.
4.  Once the lift is in the fully lowered position, bleed
the air from the hydraulic system by depressing the
“DOWN” button.  Hold the “DOWN” button for
approximately 60 seconds.  This step may need to be
repeated several times to fully remove the air in the
system by raising the lift to 50% of its travel and then
lowering it.

•  Should the above steps not correct the problem,
contact Autoquip to obtain instruction for further
action.

TROUBLESHOOTING ANALYSIS



40

Lift raises slowly. • The structural members of the lift may be binding.

• The tubing or hose is obstructed or broken.  Where
pipe is used, check for obstruction in the line.

• The hydraulic line or hose may be leaking.

•  The oil viscosity is not suited for the environmental
conditions.  Refer to “Routine Maintenance” section
for oil recommendations.

• Check the oil level in the reservoir.

• The motor voltage/wiring may be incorrect.

•  The suction screen may be clogged.  Remove and
clean the screen.  Drain and replace the oil.

•  The suction line may be leaking air due to a loose
fitting.  Tighten as needed.

•  The breather holes in the reservoir fill plug may be
clogged.  Remove and clean.

• The power unit pump may be defective.

Lift lowers slowly. • The structural members of the lift are binding.

• The tubing or hose is obstructed or broken.  Where
pipe is used, check for obstruction in the line.

•  The oil viscosity is not suited for the environmental
conditions.  Refer to “Routine Maintenance” section
for oil recommendations.

•  The return filter may be clogged due to dirt or
damage.

         PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE AND SOLUTION

TROUBLESHOOTING ANALYSIS



41

       PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE AND SOLUTION
Lift will not remain in
raised position.

• The cylinder packing may be leaking.

• The pump or Deltatrol regulator is not seating.

• The pump or Deltatrol check valve is not seating.

• The hydraulic tubing, hose, or fitting is leaking oil.

•   The return filter may be clogged.

TROUBLESHOOTING ANALYSIS


